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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Development Agreel ‘Agreement”} is made and entered into by and between
the CITY OF CAMASR, a Washington Municipal Corporation (hereinafier referred to as the
“City”) and Green Mountain Land LLC (heremaftcr referred to as the “Owner”) (and
collectively referred to as “Parties”).

WHEREAS, Ovwner owns or confrols cerfam real property which is located within the
City’s municipal boundary and which is more fully described in the attached Exhibit “A”,
(hereinafier referred to as the “Property™); and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Owner recoghji arca will develop over a period of
years and wish to provide predictability about the ds elopment standards that will apply to the
Property over the course of its full development in order to increase efficient use of urban
services; provide compatibility amongst the various phases of operty as they develop;
and to allow for substantial environmental review to occur 1o any development,
recognizing that Washington’s State Environmental Policy Ac 5 piecemeal review;
and,

WHEREAS, the City is a Washington Municipal Corporation with annexation
powers, and land use planning and permifting authority over all land within ifs corporate
limits; and, -

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature has authorized “the execution of
Development Agreements between local governments and a person having ownership or
control of real property within its jurisdiction pursuant to RCW 36,70B.170(1); and,
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WHEREAS, pursvant to RCW 36.70B.170, a Development Agreement may set forth
the development standards and other provisions that shall apply to, govern and vest the
development, use and mitigation of the development of real property for the duration

into a development agreement for real property oufside its boundaries as part of a
proposed annexation or a service agreement. A development agreement must set forth
t standards and other provisions that shall apply to and govern and vest

costs for consumers and dlscourage the commitment to comprehensive
planmng which would make maxunum efﬁclent use of resources at the least

existing pohcles and regulatiofy ; ubj; ; t to conditions of approval, all as
set forth in a development agre , Will strengthen the public planning
process, cncourage private participation and comprehensive planning, and
reduce the economic cost of development, Further, the lack of public facilities
and services is a serlous impediment to developmient of new housing and
commercial uses. Project applicants an “povernments may include
provisions and agreements whereby appli are reimbursed over {ime for
financing public facilities, It is the intent of the legislature by RCW
36.70B.170 through 36.70B.210 to allow Jocal governm
develapers of real praperty to enter into development ag

but is not limited to, all of the standards fisted in RCW 36.70B.170(3); and,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Sectionl.  Development Agreement. This Agreement is a Develop
be implemented under the authority of and in accordance with RCW 3 170 through
RCW 36.70B.210. It shall become a contract between the Owner and the City upon its
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approval by ordinance or resolution following a public hearing as provided for in
RCW 36.708.170; and upon execution by all parties,

Term of Apreement. This Agreement shall be valid through December 31,
s extended or terminated by mutual consent of the Parties; provided however, if
nt or any initial land use applications related to the Property and filed within one

Agreements. The parties agree that the Pre-Annexation Agreement
nd recorded under Clark County Auditor’s No. 4458438 and the
ber 21, 2009, between GM Camas LL.C and the City, recorded under

s No, 4636619 are intended to be completely superseded by this by this
Agreement with Tespect to the Property and those agreements will no longer apply to the
Property or be binding on the parties.

Section 4, Vesting, Axny lan
the term of this Amendme;z V&
and Development Standards ct on the effective date of this Agreement, unless
otherwise provided for in this Agreement: CMC title 13 Divisions I, II, and IV; CMC title
14.02.050 and resolution 1193 adopting the 2012 SMMWW; CMC title 16.01-16.21; CMC
16.31; CMC Title 17 and CMC Title 18. Auny land use approvals affecting the Property
issued after the effective date of this A hall remain in effect during the term of this
Agreement, regardless of the time p y would have otherwise been valid for;
provided however, that preliminary plat-approval3 shall be valid for a period of seven years
from the date of the approval, regardless of whether the end of such seven years occurs during
or afier the term of this Agreerment, Nothing in this section shall preclude the City from
extending such preliminary plat approval beyond seven if the City determines such act
is appropriate. An archeological pre-determination shall be required for the pro;ect
with an application for a Planned Residential Development. The City, based upon review of
the archeological predetermination report, may require additional surveys, studies, or
mitigation. The City is currenily considering amendments to its zZpning code that would (a)
expressly provide for commercially zoned property to be in Planned Residential
Pevelopment under certain prescribed conditions. While no in this Amendment shall be
construed as indicating or requiring that the City will adopt such, regulations, in the event that
the City does adopt such rogulations, the Property may be¥#developed utilizing those
regulations without waiving any of the rights vested under this Agreement. The vesting
provided for under this Agreement shall not apply to System Development Chdrges, Impact
Fees or application or review fees.

applications submitted with respect to the Property during
wvested to: (1) the following zoning, land use regulations

Section 5. Master Plan. Atiached as Exhibit “B* and incorporated by reference herein, is a
Mixed Use Master Plan (Master Plan), The Master Plan will provide the Parties with
predictability regarding the future development of the Property including any associated
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offsite improvements related to iransportation or utilities. Future development of the Property
shall be generally consistent with the Master Plan. Planning standards that the Owner may
utilize for the Master Plan are provided for in Section 5.6. The property shall be developed
with a maximum of 1,300 dwelling units and reserve a net 8.8 acres of undeveloped land for
I of commerclal uses within the Urban Village avea. At the sole discretion of the
2ity, fi additional full acre of net developed commercial land within the Urban Village
rind the initial 8.8 acres, an additional residential bonus of 40 units may be granted
and “applied to the overall property In no event, shafl more than 1400 dwelling units be
developed on the Property It is contemplated by the parties that due to the number of years it
will likely take ths ject to fully build out, changing market conditions, future urban growth
shsiderations and other factors, the partics may wish to revisit some
lan, including raising the maximum number of residential units or

are.footage. While nothing contained herein shall be construed to obligate
either party to amend the Master Plan, it is recognized that future evolution of the City may
warrant consideration of such issue

portions of the Mast

commercial sqliare.

Section 5.1 SEPA, t to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA),
plecemeal environmental tegie e discouraged. As such, the Parties wish for SEPA
review to be accomphshed-m part of the Agreement for as many of the Master Plan’s
potential adverse environmental impacts as can be reasonably analyzed, based upon current
information submitted with this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the conceptual
master plan, traffic study, tree analysis, GIS.data as to the general presence of wetlands on
some portions of the Property, ELS lette sing off site impacts of storm water to
surrounding plant and wetland commr s may be done under the Consolidated
Review provisions of SEPA. The SEPA checklist attendant with this Agreement identifies
vatious potential adverse impacts including transportation, parks, trees, wetlands sewer, water
and storm water. The Checklist also identifies a variety of technical reports or information
that provides a basis for the proposed mitigation or partial mitigation of these impacts. It is
the intent of this Agreement and its attendant SEPA process, to have the City issue a
Threshold Determination (as that term is utilized in RCW 43.21C) on the identified impacts of
the implementation of the¢ Master Plan, Impacts that are identified at fufure stages of the
development, i.e., Planned Residential Development approval or.Preliminary Plat approval,
that have been previously analyzed through this or other SE Tocesses, shall not be re-
analyzed; provided the futurc identified adverse impacts are
same or less intensity as those previously analyzed under this or other SEPA processes.
Nothing in this Section shall preclude the City from requesting mformation on the potential
adverse environmental impacts associated with a specific preliminary plat application that
have not been previously analyzed as required under the State Environmental P Act.

Section 5.2 Parks. The Master Plan includes an extensive park/open spacefirail
netwotk that can easily be accessed on foot, bike or by auto. This network provides
developed and undeveloped areas of active and passive recreation, connected by a frail system
that runs throughout the project. Attached as Exhibit “C”, which is incorporated by refe
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hetein, is a parks/open space/trail plan and summary sheet which describes thc major
components of the recreational network. It is anticipated that, (assuming appropriate
amendments are made to the Parks Plan and Park Impact Fee program that provides PIF
credits ”’man amount acceptable to the Owner) future development phases of the Property shall
the applicable parks/open spaceftrail portion of the Master Plan, or something
‘similar thereto. The Parties apree that a park in this area that would in whole ot
in par; Park Impact Fee Creditable. However, as of the date of this Agreement, specificity
as 10 the size of the park or the extent of improvements of the park; or the amount of Park
Iimpact Fee credits that would be available for park land dedication or comstruction of
improvements hasznef yet been determined. Because of these factors, the Parties agree to
work together fhroughthe Parks Plan update and Park Impact Fee program update to airive at
an agreement 't cgarding the size and improvements of the park to be created by the Owner and
the amount of Par act fee Credits that would be issued to the Owner for the construction
and dedication of the park.

Section 5.3 Transportation. Kittelson and Associates Transportation Engineers and
the City have analyzed the transportation impacts of the full development of the Property as
depicted in the Master#Plan: attached analysis includes consideration of the
transportation impacts of 1,300°hundred residential units. The Property at full development
will increase the existing number of PM peak hour trips on the transportation system by 1,365
trips. Based upon Kittelson’s and the City’s apalysis, the future development of the Property
(PRD and Preliminary Plat approval) sha]l be éonditioned upon the Imtigation measures and
timing of construction as provided fc I i’mbtt “D”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The Property shall é’ﬁ during the term of this Agreement with
1,365 PM peak hour and 13,980 average daily trips and no additional off site transportation
mitigation or analysis will be required during the term of this Agreement; provided however,
that in the event the Owner proposes uses or intensities.of uses that would cause the total
number of PM Peak or Average Daily trips to exceed th ber of trips analyzed as pazt of
this Agreement, then the City may require additiohal transportation analysis and lawful
mitigation, The transportation vesting provided this Scction shall be subject to the
mitigation measures and the timing provided for in Exhibit “D”, Some of the transportation
improvements (either on Goodwin Road, Ingle Road or off sitg).may be on the City’s
Transportatlon Capital Facxhty Plan. The Owner 0T SuCCessor ifanterest

Impact Fee Credits, but only if such improvements are eligib
applicable Capital Facilities Plan and Transportation Impact Fee

Section 5.4 Tree Preservation. The Property has been previous]
portions cleared for a golf course, but there remain a large number of trees
on the Property. In order to enhance the ability to preserve trees in a pred & mannet, the
Parties wish to provide a comprehensive tree preservation plan for the future development of
the Property, rather than through a piece meal approach whereby free preservation is
determined on a phase by phase basis as the Property develops over many years. [n addition to
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the preservation of nearly five thousand trecs, over 2,000 trees will be planted in conjunction
with the development of the property consistent with the City’s landscape requirements.
Attached as Exhibit “E”, which is incorporated by reference herein, is a Comprehensive Tree
Preservation Plan for the Master Plan. Future development phases of the Property shall
imp @fbﬁt and be consistent with the Comprehensive Tree Preservation Plan for each tree
i sd in Exhibit E, or something substantially similar thereto, as approved by the
Cltygé%‘ -i)mphance with the Tree Preservation Plan provided for in Exhibit “E” in a future
PRD or other design or application for the development of the Property, will be deemed to
satisfy the City’s tree preservation regulations for the project as whole, including CMC
17.19.030. At the:time any Preliminary Plat or Site Plan Review application, is applied for,
the developmgni ant shall provide a report from a certified- arborist or biologist
regarding the ?ﬁalth £ the trees to remain in the development applied for to assure that no
trees will be lef & that will cause an unreasonable risk of harm to future residents of
the project,

Section 5.5 Planning Standards. The Parties: in recognizing the critical area
constraints on the Property, part! y slopes and wetlands; the desire to reduce impacts to
those critical areas; the Py ty of different zoning designations, densities and uses;
and, the desire to create a neighborhood environment that will offer a variety of housing
types that will be functionally integrated through pedestrian, open space and trail
conneclivity, have created planning standards to enhance the Property’s ability to achieve
these and other goals. These standards may bguised in addition to those that would otherwise
be available through the City’s PRD or,dens fer provisions. Atiached as Exhibit “F” is
a set of these Planning Standards re rious identified portions of the Conceptual
Master Plan that may be used in the development of the property.

Section 5.6 Existing Ceovenant The parties.apree the exigting Conservation
Covenant, recorded with the Clark County auditor un #9608010075, shall expire and
no longer apply 1o the Property upon approval o ed Residential Development of the
entire property. Such PRD application shall be 1 d in absence of consideration of the
covenant, but instead evaluate critical areas based upon current analysis and regulations.
Notwithstanding the expiration of the Conservation covenant, the, City may, as part of a
development review process, require separate conservation cov e recorded as part of
mitigating any critical or sengitive area impacts.

Section 6 Storm Water Regulations. With respect to Storm water Standards only,
during the term of this Agreement the Property shall adhere to and be regulated by the rules
and regulations and ordinances that are in effect on thei.date of
this Agreement; specifically, CMC title 14.02.050 and resolution 1193 adopth
SMMWW,. The Parties recognize that there may be opportunities for re storm water
strategies or facilities in the North Lacamas Lake area. The Parties agree to confinue to
explore with each other and with interested third parties options for regional storm water
strategies / facilities in this arca.
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Section 6.1. The City shall have no liability for any damages or losses suffered by the
Owner or the Owner’s successors if a federal or state agency takes action that voids, nullifies
or preempts the City's agreement to permit vesting under this Agreement. Owner and
uccessors shall further indemnify and hold harmless the City of Camas from any
i bll:ty, including third party liability, under any applicable state or federaf
neluding, but not limited to, the Clean Water Act, for any actual or alleged
f said regulations arising from the City’s agreement to allow the vesting described
in this Section 6.1 or in the event said third party or agency challenges the adoption of this
Agreement within the applicable timeframes. In such event, the City, in its sole discretion,
may require the er or the owner successors to post a bond in an amount deemed

i over all costs and expenses assoc1ated with any claim or actlon for

relatmg to this Sec on, the C1ty shall timely notify Owner or Owner’s successors of their
duties for indemnification of the City. Within ten (10} days of such notice, Owner may, at

revocation, the Owner shll 10 further liability to the City or obligation to mdemnify the
City. The Owner may choo waive the vesting provided for in Section 6, if it notifies the
City in writing. In that event, any fully complete development application submitted to the
City and relating fo the Property, shall vest to the storm water rules and regulations in effect at
the time such application is submitted to the £ ty If the Owner chooses to waive the vesting
provided for in Section 6, then all v s éreated in Section 6, shall become null and
void, but such choice shall not affect any sions of this Agreement.

Scction 7 Streetscape. Uwner agrees to incorporate into its development applcation
submittal package streetscape standards for primary streets within the Property addressing
street specifications, tree spacing and species, sidewalk ration, trash receptacles, benches
and other street amenities that will create an inviti ¢ passage for not only vehicular but
pedestrian traffic. Owner streetscape standards “will be consistent with fhe streetscape
standards identified in Exhibit “G” or to the adopted streetscape standards, at the City's sole
discretion, at the time of development approval. At the time of.application, Owner shall
further be required to meet the current City minimum Street siandar CMC 17.19 and the
Camas Design Standards Manuat.

Section 8 Significant Views. The property includes land“(Green Mountain) that is
recognized as an important scenic and forested backdrop to Lacamas Lake as viewed from
roads and vistas around the lake, which in turn plays z role in defining the Clt character.
The City’s Comprehensive Plan identifies the goal of “presetving the sce d-aesthetic
quality of shoreline areas and vistas to the greatest extent possible.” The Gomprehensive Plan
also identifies as a strategies to achieve these goals: establishment and “thaintenance of a
permanent open space network and greenways; and, preserving the visual integrity of the
wooded hillsides that provide the backdrop for the City; including the preservation of natu
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vegetation, minimizing disruption of soils and slopes, maintaining drainage patterns and
encouraging wildlife habitats. As such, any development application under this Amendment
shall comply with CMC 16.33 inciuding any necessary mmgatlon plan prf:parcd and

nf{m'th CMC Section 16.33.010(B)(4), (5).

Sectiond  Golf Course. The partics acknowledge that a portion of the property is
currently utilized golf course and related uses, subject to a conditional use permit.
Nothing contaified within this Amendment shall be construed as an indication on the part of
the City that such use is prohibited or constrained in any manner and such use may continue
after the execu Ahis Agreement.

Section 10. Remedies. Should a disagreement arise between the City and Developer
regatding the interpretation and application of this Agreement, the parties agtee to attempt to
resolve the disagreement b meeting and conferring. If such meeting proves
unsuccessful to resolve thé:dis : disagreement may be resolved by judicial action filed
in the Clark County Superior-Court, =

Section 11.  Performance. Failure by either party at any time to require performance by
the other party of any of the provisions heréof shall in no way affect the parties' rights
hereunder to enforce the same, nor shall any waiver by a party of the breach hereof be held to
be a waiver of any succeeding breach of this non-waiver clause.

Section 12.  Venue. This Agreement shall be consirued in accordance with and, governed
by, the laws of the State of Washington. The parties agree to venue in the Superior Court for
Clark County, State of Washington, to resolve an es that may arise under thig
Agreement.

Section 13.  Severabilify. If any portion of this Agreement shall be invalid or
unenforceable to any extent, the validity of the remaining prov shall not be affected
thereby.

Section 14.  Inconsistencies. If any provisions of the Camag, Muniéipal Code are deemed
inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the provi of this Agreement shalf
prevail,

Section 15.  Binding on Successors and Recording. The rights and obliga
this Agreement are assignable and shall be binding upon and inure o ih efit of Owner,
the City, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. Ouoly Owner and the City or their
assigns shall have the right to enforce the terms of this Amendment. This Agreement shall be
recorded against the real property indicated on Exhibit “A” with the Clark County Audi
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Section 16.  Recitals. Each of the recitals contained herein are intended to be, and are
incorp_ ated as, covenants between the parties and shall be so construed.

Amendments. This Agreement may only be amended by mutual agreement of
suant to RCW 36,70B.170(4), the City reserves the anthority to impose new or

Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:
Exhibit C;
Ezxhibit D:
Exhibit E:
Exhibit F:
Exhibit G:

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties here
Amendment to be executed as of the d;

¢ caused this
below:

CITYOF C

By 'dJL.“',

Tlﬂe Mﬂ jj@r

GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND LLC

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
} ss.
County of Clark )

I
I certify that I know or have satistactory evidence that ..: e is
the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged ‘that'he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this” instrument and
acknowledged it as the manaa.pr of GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND, LLC io be
the free and voluntary act of sucharty for the uses and purposes mentioned in the ins

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Green Mountain Land, LLC Page - 9-1063638




DATED:_ A 2014,
DAN@ s [) Y
\

NOFARY PUBLIC for the State of Washington,

@\“

: ‘z_ % Residing in the County of Clark
I E My Commission Expires:_ 5-28-/b
/ §
)
J 88
)
I certify that T know or have satisfactory evidence that SCobt e is

the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that e signed this
instrument, on oath stated he was authorized to execute this instroment and
acknowledged it as the __{ of the CITY OF CAMAS, fo be the free and
voluntary act of such party f d purposes mentioned in the instrument,

DATED: D€ (endne 1, 2014,

LEISHA A. COPSEY q Ot ey
t  .NOTARY PUBLIC RY PUBLIC for the Staté of ‘ﬁashington,
| STATE OF WASHINGTON in the County of Clark
GOMMISSION EXPIRES
L8020t My Cormission Expires: B2l
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LAND SURVEFORS

=y

Wy T - ENGINEERS
ENGINEERING INC

(350} 693-1385

1111 Broodway

Vancouver, B'd

EXHIBIT A 650

)AL DESCRIPTION FOR GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND, LLC
PERIMETER.

May 27, 2014
A parcel of land in the South half of Section 17, the Hast half of Seetion 20, aud the
West helf of §zction 21, al hip 2 North, Range 3 Bast of the Willamette Meridian in
Clark County Waahinw as follows:
i k .

BEGINNING af the Northeast comer of the Southieast quatter of said Section 17;

THENCE Noxth 89 22" 57 West, along the Noxth line of the South balf of said
Section 17, a distance of 3514.78 feet, mote oplass, to the centerline of Northeast Ingle Roed;

THENCE South 01° 53' 58" Wi centetling, a digtance of 477.38 feet to

5

point on 2 335,00 foot radivs curve t8;

THENCE along said centertine, and along seid 335.00 Foot radivs curve to the laft {the
[(;_:nzg5 cl%fo;d of which bears Soutl 19% 38° 22” East, a distance of 249.60 fest), an arc distance
0f255.77 feet;

THENCE South 41° 50° 43" East, along said cen
675,00 foof radius envve to the right; '

cdistance of 141,81 fectto a

THENCE along said centerling, and along said 675.00 foot radivg curve to the ight
(the long chond of which bears Sonth 33° 13' 03” Bast, a distance of 202 .53 feet), an arc
distunoe 0f203.29 feet; =

THENCE South 24° 35' 23" Bast, along said centerline, a
point on & [200.00 feot radius eurve to the left

THENCE nlong said centerline, and along said 1200.00 fool Bidlus curve to the lsft
Sthc long chord of which bears South 28° 02’ 23" East, a distmnco of 14441 feet), an aro
istance of 144,50 feet;

THENCE South 31° 29" 20" East, along s4id centerling, a distance of 190.47 fool

THENCE South 30° 43" 55% East, along suid centerline, a distance of 678.]

Z{\800MSOOMESHNSOIANLegal Deseripiansi8536.0008 e Yerzriardos
M8 Page 1 of4




LAND SURFEF()
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(160) 695-1385
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Famgojva, WA

98680
THENCE South 29° 58° 13 Eagl, slong said centerline, & distenice of 238.24 fectto a
int-which beass'South 55° 56" 15" West fiom 4 1/2” iron pipe marking the Northwest
comer { of land conveyed to Keith and Glorin Bakker by deed recorded 1mder
(3 646584, records of Clark County;

THENCE leaving said centerling, North 59° 56" 15” East, a distance of 21,68 feat to
said fron pipe on the North lin,of said Bakker parerl;

THENCE contingl “Narih, 55° 56* 15" Rast, slong said North line, & distance of
329.81 feet to n 34" b i Northeast coraer thersof)

THENCE South 33° 49" 02" East, along the Baxt line of said Bakker parcel, a distance
oF 667.95 feet to a 3/4" iron pipe at the Southeast corner thereaf:

distanes of 353,18 feet, more or Iess, to e of Northeast Ingle Road:

THENCE South 40° 25” 24" Yiast, along sdid centerdine, a distance of 178.15 fest to &
point which bears South 06° 18’ 14" West from a 1/2" fron pipe on an Basierly line of that
parcel of land conveyed to Tamag M. Bantmess by deed recorded ynder Aundifor's File No.
8911140220, records of Clark County;

THENCE Norih 06° 18" 14" Bagt, along said East
said iron pipe end to an nogle point, - )

THENCE North 86° 457 39" East, a]un% the"Sputherly line of safd Bertmess tract, &
distance of 9.94 feet 10 the Northwest comer of that pareel of land conveyed 1 Ronald and
Rhonda Warman by deed recorded under Anditor's File No. 9004270087, records of Clack

County;

THENCE North 86° 58* 36" East, along the North Lne
distance of 790.14 feet 1o the Northeas! corner thereof

THENCE South 49%° 37" 597 ‘?é%tﬁlonﬁlﬂle South line of sald Bakker parcel, a

e, & distance of 71,63 fest to

paresi, &

THENCE South 02° 04° 33" West, along the Bast line of suld* Warman parcel, 2
distance of 973,64 feet, more or less to the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Northeast Ingle
Rtoad as conveyed do Clark County by deed recorded under Auditor's File No, 42174
sald point being 30.00 feet from, when measured perpendicular to, the centerline
Road;

THENCE South 40° 25* 24" Fast, along sald right-of-way line, 2 distanc
foet 1o a point on 2 2030.09 foot vadius cyrve to the right:

ZARDOI\BAORIANEYIZN cp2) DoseriplioasIBIA8 D00 eg-Pecimaterdoc.
B Papga 2 of4




_ E— . URVEYORS

ERGWWEERS

(360) 595-138%
LTI Broodway
Vanvmiver, W4

98650

long seid Hight-of-way, and along ssid 2030.00 foot tadius curve fo the
doido whick bears South 37° 00" 37 Hast, a distance of 24171 foat), an are
> feet;

THENCE South 33° 35' 5(* Fast, along said right-ofway, a distance of 1043,01 feot
10 a point on a 830.00 foot radily owrve to fhe right;

THENCB along st way, and along said 830.00 foof radius ourve to the tght
Sche Jong chrord of which 23% 12 47" Bast, a distance of 29921 feet), an zrc
istance of 300,85 fa .

THENCE South 12° 49* 45" Kast, along said right-of-way, 1 distance of 392,70 feet 1o
a point on & 770.00 foot radius curve fo the lofl;

THENCE along said right-of-way, aid alorg said 770,00 faot radius etree o the Jet
(the long chord of which bears South29 ]
distence of 449.36 fet;

THENCE South 46° 157 59" Bast, along said right-of-way, and the Southerly
projection thereof, a distance of 39.01 feet, more or fuss, fo a point on the centerling of
Northeast (hoodwin Roead;

THENCE North 43° 58" 00” Bast, along seid &
point on 2 955,00 foof radius curve to the right; E

, & distance of 494,48 feetto n

THENCE along waid centerlive, and along saitl 955.00 foot radinz curve to the right
(the long chord of which bears North 56° 56° 157 Eaat, 2 distanca of 42
distance 0f 432,40 feet; i

THENCE North 69° 54* 30* Eust, along sai¢ centerline,  di  of 354,84 feet fo a

point on a 955,60 foot radius curve to the tight:

THENCR along suid centerline, and along said 955.00 foot vadius enrve to the right
(the long chord of which bears Notth 80° 357 447 Bast, a distance of 354.20 feof), an e
distance of 356.26 fest to a point on the South line of the Northwest quarier of said §
21;

ZABMOMBTINIII0MAIBILaga) Deserpions\B938, 0008 og-Perlmerer don
THB Paga3oid
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L v O " ENGINEERS
ENGINEERING INC,
360) 6951385
1111 Broadeqy
Yapcouver, WA
F . 98680
) outh 88° 43* 02" Bast, along said South line, o distancs of 987.61 feet ta
the Sou ier of said Northwest quarter;

ENCE North 01° 27’ 15™ East, along the Bas line of said Northwest quarfer, a
distanice of 131456 feet to the North line of the Soath half of the Northwast quatter of said
Section 21;

THENCE N

1> West, along said Noxth ling, a distence of 1800.9] feet,
maore or less, to the Ba

Fletcher Dopation Land Claim No, 51;

THENCE North 01° 13° 25” Bast, along said East'line, 4 distance of 1315.09 fet,
more or less, to the North fine of the Northwest quarter of said Scction 21

THENCE North 88° 40° 59" West,
the Northwest eormer of said Secﬁnngl .

THENCE North (1° 45° 50"%@%@, the Bast line of the Southeast quarter of safd
Section 17, a distance of 2650.46 fect o the POINT OF BEGINNING.

SUBIECT TO connty roads.
EXCRPT that paveal conveyed fo Green Moun

under Anditor’s File No. 9311050384, also known &
Book “J" of Plats, at Page 199, recotds of Clark Cod

o

lorig said North line,  distance of 30.93 feat to

sorts, Iuo, by deed recorded
Glen, Subdivision, recorded in

ALSO BXCEPT that parcel of land cenveyed to R. Lon and Rachells Combs, recorded
under Auditor's File No. 4150099 D, records of (Jark Cougty.

7
ZAB0OMBI0RBONE Nlepal Deserlptionsi8933,0008leg-Facimaterdoe
B . Page 4 of 4
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Exbit D

KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRANBSPORTATION ENGINEERING /PLANNING
;, 510 8W Alder Straet, Suite 700, Portfand, OF 87205 503.228,68230 - 503.273.8160

ORANDUM

Date: November 20, 2014 Project #: 13865

To: garothers, P.E.; City of Camas

|

o an Lopoﬁ‘?h P.E.; City of Vancauver
1ess, P.E.; Washington State Department of Transportation

Dawd Jardln, Clark County

Randy Printz, Landerholm Law Firm
From:
Praject: Green Mountain Master Plan
Subject: Transportation Impact Analysis
This memorandum documents the resul ha transpsrtatlon impact analysis prepared by

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. (KAl) for the
located at the northeast corner of NE lngle Road and NE Goodwin Road in Camas, Washington, This
study concludes that Phase 1 of the site can he developed as proposed while maintaining safe and
acceptable traffic operations at the study intersections assunj ing provision of an eastbound left-
turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road. F - transportation Improvements are
recommended to accommodate full build-out of the pr sed development. The methodology of
our analysls, pertinent findings, and our recammendations are documented in this memorandum.

INTRODUCTION

Green Mountain Land, LLC is In the process of preparing a maste to establish a mixed-use
development on the 283-acre site. Green Mountain Golf Course is cliffently located an a large
portion of the property; otherwise the site Is vacant. The site Is curtently zoned for a mix of
residentlal uses {R-10, MF-10 and R-6) and Community Commercial (CC). Figure 1 lllust 5

vicinity map.

The master plan proposes eight phases of development, with the sequence and timing of phases
fargely market dependent. it Is expeactad that Phase T will be completed by 2018 and full master
plan build-out will be assumad by 2629 for traffic impact assessment purposes. :

FILENARE: Hi\projfile 13865 - Green Mountoin Master Plan\report\updated Nav 2034\Green Mosntaln Troffle Study_Nov 20,docy
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Green Mouptain Muoster Plon . Project #: 13865
Novermber 28, 2614 Page 3

illustrates a conceptual image of the master plan site vision. A mix of residential and
4l uses Is planned in accordance with the zoning, with a mixed use village proposed to
ter fntegrate the commercially zoned portlon of the property. The village would be located at
the southwest corner of the project and will encompass approximately twenty-four acres. Furthar
project detalls are provided later in this report.

This analysis [daptifies the transportation-refated Impacts associated with the proposed Green
Mountain Master Plan development and was prepared in accordance with City of Camas
transportation impact analysls requirements. The study scope and oversll study area for this project
were selected based on a revi local transportation system and direction provided by City
of Camas, City of Vathicouv , and Washingtan Department of Transportation (WSDOT)
staff,

Operational analyses were performed at the following intersections:

NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" stre {Cityof Vancouver maintained)

»  NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwln Road
¥ NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road

»  NE232™ Avenue/NE 28™ Street

»  NE 242" Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28™ Street (WSDQOT maintained)
®  NW Friberg Street/NW Lake Road

*  NW Parker Street/NW Lake Road

*  NE Everett Street (SR 500)/SE Leadbetter Road

= NW Parker Street/NE 387 Avenua
= NE Everett Street (SR 500)/NE 43" Avenue {WSDOT maintained)

" Site-Access Driveways

Kittelsan & Assoclates, e,
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ed by the City of Camas, a transportation Impact study was prepared to address the
{imnsportation issuas:

= Year 2014 existing Jand use and transpertation system conditions within the sita vicinity
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

r 2018 background traffic conditions without the proposed development
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

® Forecast year 2029 C und traffic conditions without the propased development
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

= Forecast year 2029 totai traffic congitions with full bulid-out and occupancy of the

= (On-site access and circuiation.

Conclusions and recotmendations are provided following the operational analysis.

ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY

All level of service analyses described in this report were performed In accordance with the
procedures stated in the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual {Referen escription of leval of
service and the criteria by which they are determined is presented:
also Indicates how level of service is measured and what is gen
ranga of levef of service,

minutes out of each average peak hour. Traffic conditions during other w
throughaut the weekend will likely be hetter than thuse described in this report.

Kittelson & Assaclates, Inc.
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‘City of Vancouver-malntained NE 152" Avenue,fNE 13" Street intersectian, the peak 15-

ra gach operated and maintained by one of three impacted jurisdictions:
COUVEr, OF the City of Camas. Each of these ]urisdictions has thelr own

Significance} in urban areas, City of Vancouver requires LOS “E” or better and a v/c ratlo of less than
0.95 for signalized intersectlons. The City of Camas requires LOS “D” ar better and a v/c ratlo of 0,90

Standard

Study Intersection Jurisdiction

LOS °C* for nion-HSS In rural area®
z | NE192™ Avenus/NE 13" Street 105 "E" and v/c ratio Jess than 0.95
3 | NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin Road LOS “D" and v/c of 0.90 or better
4 | MEingle Road/NE Goodwin Road LGS "D" and v/e of 0.90 or better
5 | NE232* Avenue/NE 28™ Street LOS "D* and v/ of 0.90 or better
6 | NE242™ Avenue (SR SOD)/NE 28" Street LOS "C* far non-HSS in rural area® ©
7 | NW Friberg Streat/NW Lake Road Camas LOS "B" and v/e of 0,90 or hetter
8 | NW Parker Street/NW Laka Road Carmas d v/e of 0.50 or hetter
9 | NE Everett Street (SR 500)/SE Leadbetter Road WSDOT
10 | NW Parker Street/NE 387 Avenue Camas "D and v/e of 0,90 or hetter
11 | NE Everett Strest (SR SO0}/NE 43™ Avenue WsDOT Los “C:f' for non-Hss In rural area*

fhe Uity of Camas TIF Updete applied the WSDOT standard for facilties In urban arsas (LO5 “E” for non-HSS In urban area), B
cohversations with WSDOT, the standard for rural aress Is currently applicable to the WSDOT study Intersections.

Source: Clty of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update {Referance 2)

Kittelson & Assacintes, Inc.
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guidelines are provided in section 1310.04(2}{a) while right-turn lane guidelines are pravided In
section 1310.04(3}

analysis ldentifies site canditions and the current operational and geometric
characteristics of roadways within the study area. These conditions wili be compared with future
conditions later In this report.

The site of the prapose entand surrounding study area was visited and Iventorled in
March 2014. At that time, Information was collected regarding site conditions, adjacent land uses,
existing traffic operations, and transportation facillgies in the study area,

Site Condltions and Adjacent Land Uses

The area encompassad by the master plj argaly undeveloped. The southwest corner of the
property is occupied by the Green Mountdin Galf Célirse, a portion of which is praposed to remain
apen after completion of the Phase 1 master plan development. The areas surrounding the site are
also largely undeveloped, with a few single family homes sityated along NE 28" Street, NE 109
Avenue, and SR 500,

Transportation Facilities

Table 2 provides a summary of key fransportation facilities in the site vicinity and Figure 3 illustrates
the existing [ane configurations and traffic contro! devices at the stud ns.

Kitelson & Assoclates, inc.
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Exfsting Transportation Facllities and Roadway Designations

Cross- Specd Limit Shig- Biryela On-Steeet
Rnaray Classilication’ Section [mph) Walle? tenes? Aledinn? Parking?

Streat ! NE Goodwin
Road / NE 28% Street

Artertal

SR 500 Non-Hss? 2dane 50 Nane Nona Nore None

NE Inglz Road f NE
Avenue

NE 192" Avenue

Collector 2-lane 50 Noie Nene None None

Arterial Z-ana .40 Partial Nona Nona Hone

SE 192 Avenue

Arterial Sdane 40 Partial None Mone None

?:;:u'i:erg Street/N Arterfzl 2+lane 20 Partial Naona None None
SE 1® Street / NW Lake Road Arterlal S-fane 40 Yes Yas Yes None
NW Parker Streat Arterial S-fane as Yes Yes None None
NE Everett Road Artep; : Hehe 35 Heaa Nena None Hona
;‘g:ﬁiﬁ:&m Blud/ -lane 40 Yes Nona Yes None

" Source: City of Camas Traffle Impact Fee Update {Refarance 2}
*HSS = Highways of Statewlde Signlflcance

Pedestrian and Bicycie Facilities

Neither sidewalks nor striped bicycle fad
Ingle Road or NE Goodwin Road/NE 28 Streat.

ided In the vicinity of the site on either NE

Transit Facilities

The C-Tran Camas Connector Dial-A-Ride service currently. gfierates within a portion of the study
area, with a northermn boundary of Lake Road, west 7 boundary of Parker Street, and eastemn
boundaty of SR 500. This service operates by accepting télephone calls from riders to be taken to a
location Inside a defined boundary, The hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 5:30
a.m. te 8:15 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. No service s available ondia

Crash Analysis

The crash histories of the study intersections were reviewed In art to identify potential
intersection safety issues. Crash records were obtained from WSDOT. The data represents records
between January 1, 2008 and November 30, 2013, The crash rate was calowlated to deteffine the
number of crashes per million entering vehicles {MEV), Generally speaking, a cras e B
than 1.0 crashes per MEV suggests locations whera crash patterns should be rev Wwed in greater
detall,

KRtekon & Assoclates, Inc,
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discussion of tha crash data at key intersections is presentad after Tabie 3. There ware no

As shown In Table 3, the two intersections where the highest crash rates were observed were NE
199t Avenue/NE 58% Street and NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwln Road. At all other intersections, the

Istories {1/1/2008 - 21/30/2013}

Coilisian Type
Crash
Rata

Rear Turn Pedes Fixed Wiy Crashesf

intersectian Totat Eed ~ing Angle -trian Objoct Bitch vy trtjury MEY:

1 NE 199" Ave f NE 585t
(SR 500)

testeported at the study intersections during the time periods studied. Appendix “8” contains

2. NE 192 Ave f NE 13" 5t

3. NE Friberg $t/ NE Geodwin d

4. NE [ngle Rd / NE Goodwin Rd

5. NE232™ Avn / NE 28V 5t

. HE 242™ Ave (SR 5009/ NE 287 5t

7. NW Friberg 5C/ NW Lake Rd

B. NW Parker 5t f NW take Rd

9. NE Everatt 5t (SR 500)/

SE Loadbatter Rd 5 o ) 0 a 3 2 2 3 .54
10. NW Parker 5t / BE 38 Ave 2 o 5 A a 3 3 0.29
nﬁgisﬂm;':fst SR s60)/ 7 1 5 0 a 3 4 035
¥ PDO = Proparty Damage Onty |* MEV = Million Entering Vehicles
NE 199" Avenue/NE 58 Street (SR 500)

The second highest crash rate, 0.57, ocours at the intersection ¢ ue/NE 58" Street.

There have been seven reported collisions, including four angle collislons and three fixed-object
collisions at this intersection. The crash data was reviewed in an effort to [dentify potentlal trends.
Three of the angle crashes involved vehicles making a northbound feft turn from NE 199
to NE 58" Street; another involved an eastbound vehicle turning right from NE 5874
199Y Avenue, OF the three fixed object collisions, two involved utility pales: ne Involved a
domestic animal. Collisions with domestic animals are challenging to eliminate:and one of the
collisions with the utility poles involved a driver asleep at the wheel. Four of the seven crashes
occurred duting wet road surface conditions, Given the relatively low number of reported collision

kittelcon & Assaciates, Inc. Portiand,
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unusual nature of three of the seven collisions {the three fixed-object collisions), there are
based mitigation measures recommended at this Intersection at this time In conjunction
te development. if an eastbound right-turn lane is added to the Intersection in the future
{(Which is currently warranted as will be described fater in this repart), it may provide safety
benefits.

NE ingle Ro

The highest 03, occurs at the intersection of NE ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road, There
have been reported collisions Including 4 four rear-end collisions, § five angle coliisions, 4 fixed-
ablect collisions {involving a ut:!ity pole, a mailbox, a boulder, and a wood sign post), 2 roadway
ditch coillstons, and a pedestria Mc%o; ion at this intersection. As discussed later In this report, the
Green Mountaln Master Plan, poses. to construct an exclusive eastbound left-tum lane on NE
Goodwin Road at NE Ingl Lnction with the Phass 1 site development. Providing an
easthound left-turn lane and potentlal refated reconfiguration of the southbound stop bar location
{refer to slght distance discussion belaw} in conjunctlon with Phase 1 site development could
provide a safety benefit at this intersection,

in Road

Two of the angle colllslons Involved ve] g reasonably safe speeds while making a
westhound right-turn at the intersection.®®ne of the recommendad mitigation measures for the
2029 full build-out scenario of the proposed development ls the addition of a westhound right-turn
lane at this (ntersection, which could provide a safety benefit for turning vehicles, Additional long-
term mittgation measures anticlpated in conjunction with si elopment include constructing a
three-Jane roadway section on NE Goodwin Road alon te frantage and slgnalizing the
intersectlon when warranted.

Intersection Sight Distance

Interseciion sight distance was observed at the study intersec
applicable city of WSDOT standards, with the exception of the
Road/NE Goodwin Road intersection. As shown in Exhiblt 1 below, t
set back approximately 25 feet from the edge of NE Goodwin Road.

as found to meet
t distanice at the NE Ingle
op bar on NE ingle Road Is

Kittelson & Assecigles, Inc.
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it 1: Stop Bar on NE Ingla Road at NE Goodwin Road

As indicated in Exhibit 2, Vehicle ntly pull past the stop bar to obtain sufficient sight distance
to then exaecute a turming maneuver, Regardless of the proposed site developmeant, we recommend
that the City of Camas consider potential improvements to enhance the Intersection sight distance,

Walting to Make Left-Tul

‘?., o

Existing Traffic Operations

Manual turning-movement counts were conducted at the study intersections in ind April
2014, The counts were conducted on a typical mid-week day during the merningigeak period (7:00
to 9:00 a.m.j and the evening peak period {4:00 to 6:00 p.m.) per City requirements. Individual
Intersection peak hours were then identified far operational analysfs purposes.

Kittelion & Associates, Ine.
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and 5 provide a summary of the existing turning-movement counts, which are rounded to
\earest five vehicles per hour for the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, respactively. Appendix
iitains the traffic count worksheets used in this study.

As shown in Figures 4 and 5, the study Intersections operate acceptably during both study periods,
Appendix “D* cpntains the exfsting conditions traffic operations worksheets.

- .
Operatlons af NE Jﬂ%gj@venue / NE 13" Street ‘

As nated in th .a’f"éls Methodology” section, analysis of the City of Vancouver-maintalhed NE
192™ Avenue/NE 13™ Street intersection [tvolved application of the peak 15-minute flow rate
across the hour and not applying % peak hour factor. This analysls methodology Is In accordance
with guidance provided by the

During the weekday AM ped hoﬁﬁsig ficant peaking occurs at the intersection refated to vehicles
accessing Unlon High School on NW Friberg Street, In particulat, the southbound left-turning
volume peaks in advance of the school start at 7:45 AM, as shown in Exhibit 3. During this “peak of
the peak” period, queuelng for the southboupdleft-turn lane sometimes exceeds the avallable
striped storage {approximately 160 f 1 feld observation, he:ghtened delays and

advance of the school start, during which tlme some southbound left-turning vehicles do not clear
through the intersection during each cycle. After this tlme, volumes decrease significantly and left-

160

140

120

100

80

Vehicles

60

40?-—0—"/
20 3

0 T T T T T
7:10 AM 7:20 AM 730 AM 740 AM 7:50 AM 8:00 AM

KRttelson & Associales, Inc, Portland, Or;
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{C IMPACT ANALYSIS

conditions with butld-out of Phase 1 while 3 15-year 2029 horizon year was assumed for site bulld-
out. The impact of site-generated weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour trips was examined as follows:

fopments and transportation improvements in the study area were
accounted for;

] frip neration and distribution estimates for the proposad development were
prepared for Phase 1 and full bufld-out of the proposed development;

ound trafflc conditions without the proposed development
Intersections;

= Forecast year 2018
were analyzed at the

= Forecast year 2G18 1otal jéﬁic eonditions with completion of Phase 1 of the proposed
development were analyzed at the study intersections:

= Forecast year 2029 background trafflc conditions without the proposed development
were analyzed at the study intersections;

g dit s with full buitld-out and occupancy of the

" Forecast year 2029 total tfaffi ;
sed at the study Intersections; and

proposed develapment were

¥ On-site circulation and site-access operatians were evaluated.

Proposed Development Plan

Grean Mountain land, LLC Is proposing to master plan the 283-acre site with mixed-use
development. Green Mountain Golf Course is currently located on a large portion of the master
plan property. We understand that a portion of the existing Gre ntain Golf Course may
remaln temporarily avallable for use after completion of Phasé 1" site delelopment and that,
ultimately, the golf course will be closed prior to full master pla No effort has been
made to account for “credit” for existing trips to and from the gol se for the purpeses of this
transportation impact analysls report.

The master plan proposes elght phases of development, with the sequence and timing
be finalized pending market conditions. It is expected that Phase 1 will be corfifilatad by 2018 and
full master plan build-out is assumed by 2029 for traffic impact assessment plrposes, A mix of
residential and commercial uses is planned in accordance with the zoning, with a mixed use village
proposed to better integrate the commerclally zoned portion of the property, The application s

Kittelson & Associates, Ine. Porﬂdmg_h
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ial of an overlay zona for a partion of the slte Intended for an urban village. The village would
t the southwest corner of the project and will encompass approximately twenty-four

For traffic impact study purposes, Phase 1 Is assumed to consist of a residential component with
215 single-famlly detached homes. Full bulld-out of the master plan residential component
assutned congt of up to 536 apariment units and 744 single-famlly detached homes. The
osed development plan was assumed to develop after Phase 1 and was
uare-foot shapping center for trip generation purposest.

Access to Phase 1 development is anticipafed along NE Ingle Road, with additional access added to
NE Goodwin Road during later stafges of the development. Final details of the number and loeation
g preparation of individual site plan applications, therefore

Iptions have been made for master planning purposes. The
proposed master plan antld patesV two public street neighborheod dreulator connections to NE
Goodwin Road serving the site in conjunction with two publlc street nelghborhood cireulator
tonnections along NE thgle Road, The commercialisite is expected to have direct driveway access to
NE Ingle Road. Some residential areas (n al residence driveways) not served hy the
anticipated nefghborhaed circulator faci -seek direct aceess to NE Ingle Road or NE
Goodwin Road as approptiate.

Trip Generation

Trip generation estimates for the proposed develop Bre generated based on Information
provided In the standard reference manual Trip Gene 9" Edition published by the Institute of
Transpartation Engineers (ITE ~ Reference 7], The internal and pass-by trip rates applied to each
land use were also determined from [TE’s Trip Generation, 9™ Edition.
weekday a.m., and weekday p.m. peak-hour trips for the Phase
Table 5 summarizes the complete master plan site trip generati n
been rounded to the nearest ten and all peak hour trips have bee
trips,

stimed: develapmeant while
estimate-All dally trips have
unded to the nearest five

L The unlt mix for phase 1 and bulldout was developed based on a reasonable worst-case scenario. Final
development may resylt in a less-intense mix of residentia! units.

Kittelson & Assoclstes, Ins. Portiond, Oseg)
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Weekdoy P Pealc Hour

Weekday AL Peak ilour

Out

Tolal Tetal n Oul

215 units

Apartment 220 | 536 unfts 3,570 275 55 220 EEL 215 115
Single-Farily Detached Houslng % 764 units 7270 575 145 430 765 480 285
Total Resldential (1,300 units) 10,840 850 piss] 650 1,055 695 405
Internglization (5% Daily, 5% PN 63D 0 [ [} 80 30 E
Shopping Center 90,000 5,340 148 S0 55 560 270 290
Internalization (10% Dalfy, 11% PM)} 820 square 630 4] o o &0 30 30
Pass-By Trips {34%) 50 25 25 17 85 &5
955 290 705 | 1,85% | 955 650
o o 0 120 &0 60
" 50 25 25 170 85 85
Net New Trips for Full Bulld-gut | 13,9280 | 945 265 6RO | 2,355 | 820 545

Trip Disteibution

The distribution of site-generated trips onto the stu a roadway system was estimated based
on a review of surrounding roadway characteristics, existing uses, the 2035 travel demand moda]
maintained by the Southwast Washington Regional Transportation Council (RTC), and review
agency guidance, Trip distribution patterns were developed separ
trips. Figure 6 Wustrates the trip distribution patterns for the resid

THp Assignment

The weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour site trips shown in Tables 4 and 5 were &
roadway network based on the trip distribution patterns shown in Figure 6. £ “thraugh 10
show the assignment of slte-generated trips during the weekday a.m. and
Phase T and at Bulld-out. Note that the site-generated build-out volumes shown in Figures 9 and 10
include the Phase 1 site-generated trips and thus reflect the total number of trips generated A
flguire showing the asslignment of pass-hy trips Is provided in Appendix “E”,

Kittelson & Assockates, ne.
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Green Mountol Muster Fion Profect #: 13865
Novembar 20, 2034 Page 24

This analysis includes traffic growth due to previously approved in-process developments within the
study area, but does not include traffic from any of the proposed Green Master Plan development

Plannad Developmenté ond Tronsportation improvemenis

City of Camas staff identifled 13 local deveiopment profects that are approved but not yat occupied.

»  Lake Hifls »  Deerhaven Subdivision
»  Twa Creeks *  Hadley's Glen
* The Summitat Columbla Vista ' Millshore Downs

= Parker Village = Fisher Creek Campus
» The Hills st Round Lake
= North Hills Subdivision

»  Brady Road Subdivision

Appendix “F* containg the dato received pertaining to the in-process frips.

= lacamas Pralrie
= 192" playzs West

Planned and funded transportation improvements wit tudy area Include the widening of NW
Friberg Street {between Lake Road and NE 13 Street) andithe addition of a westhound left-turn fane,
northbound right-turn lane, and eastbound right-turn lane at the NW Frlberg Street/NE Goodwin
Road Intersection, Figure 11 shows the lane configuration and traffic devices assumed in the
2018 analysis.

Traffic Operations

Figures 12 and 13 summarize the year 2018 background traffic operations analysis results at the study
intersections for the weekday s.m. and weekday p.m. peak-haurs, respectively. The p | turning
movement counts are rounded to the nearest five vehicles per hour. As the study
intersactions operate acceptably during the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak perlfods In the
2018 background conditions.

Appendix "G” contolns the 2018 background conditions traffic operations worksheets.

Kittelsan & Assototes, Inc
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Green Mouptain Master Plan Project #: 13865
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al Traffic Conditions

wete added to the 2018 background traffic volumes at the study Intersactions to arrive at the total
traffie volumes.

development. Consequently, provision of the turn lane was assumed for the total traffic analysis.

Traffic Operations

Figures 14 and 15 summan; eat 2018 total traffic operations analysis results at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. The projected turning
mavement counts are rounded fo the nearast five vehicles per hour, As shown, all but one of the
study intersections are forecast to operate acgeptably during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak
perlods under 2018 total traffic conditio und movement at the intersection of NE Ingle
Road/NE Goodwin Road s anticipatad LOS E during the weekday p.m. peak hour.
Qperations at this intersection could be mitigated with the addition of an eastbound right-turn lane.
Based on a sensitivity analysls, this mitlgation is triggerad by the 203™ unit to be constructed. Up ungil
this point, the southbound lefi-turn’ lane s forecast to operate at a LOS D. Table 6 provides the
operations at NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road during the,Waekday PM peak hour supporting the
sensitivity analysis,

Table 6: NE 1ngla RualeE Goodwin Road Operatmns Assessment — weekday PM p

uferatio

Scenirio

2018 Backgreund Canditions

2018 Background + 200 Homes SBL
2018 Background + 263 homes $BL
2018 Total Troffe {225 homes) SRL
2018 Total Trafile {2015 homas)— mittgated” SBL

Notes:  LOS =Leval of Service; v/c ratio = volume-to-capacity ratio
Mitigatian Indudes provision of westhbound tght-turn lane

Appendix “H” contains the 2018 total traffic conditions traffic operations worksheets, Appendix “1*
contains the traffic operations worksheets supporting the sensitivity analysis at NE Ingle Road/NE
Goodwin Road.

Klttelson & Assoriates, inc,
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ackaround Traffic Conditions

2! ackground traffic analysis Identifies how the study arsa’s transportation system will
opgrate with regional growth, Including completion of Phase 1 development. No further funded
transportation improvement projects were identified at the study Intersections that would be in place
prior to the year In addition to the previously described In-process development, a ohe percent
annual growth pd plied to the 2018 background traffic volumes on City of Camas roadways ta
wih in the area per staff direction. Continted use of a two percent annual
the City of Vancouver roadways (NE 192™ Avenue).

The same lane configurations ysed in the 2018 analysis were assumed, with the exception of tha
configuration at NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Read. As previcusly noted, the developer proposes to
construct an exclusive eastboundy lane at the Intersection in conjunction with the Phase 1
site development so this tufiilar umed for the 2029 analysls, Signal timings were optimized
with the assumption that signals I the area will be re-timed in the next fifteen years. In addition,
somne peak hour factars {PHF) were increased to account for future traffic changes, Including:

*  PHF increased to 0.80 in the a.m. pea r at NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin Road and

NE 242™ avenue/NE 287 Stre

= PHF increased to 6,75 in the a. Gur at NW Friberg Street/NW Lake Road; NW
Parker Street/NW Lake Road: and NW Parker Street/NE 38" Avenue

Traffic Operations

Figures 16 and 17 summarize the year 2029 background traffic operations analysis results at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. As illustrated In the
figures, all but two of the study intersections are forecast to operate accepiably:

= The intersection of NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" Straet fs pr
over-capacity durlng the weekday a.m. peak hour and LOSEand ovér-capacity during the
p.m. peak hour,

* The southbound approach to the Intersection of ME Ingle Road/NE Goodwi
projected to operate at a LOS E during the weekday p.m. peak hour (with pr
westhound right-turn lane recommended In conjunction with Phase 1 Velopment).

Appendix “}” contains the 2028 bockground condftions traffic operations worksheets, ~

Kitielson & Assoclates, ins.
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Green Mountaln Master Plan Profect #: 13865
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uild-out of the proposed master pian development. The year 2029 hackground traffic
volumes were added to the full bulld-out site-generated traffic to amive at the totsl tratfic volumes.

rize the year 2029 total traffic operations analysis resuits at the study
ay a.m. and weekday p.m. peal-hours, respectively. The prolected turning
movement counts are rounded to the nearast five vehicles per hour, As shown, the following study
intersections do not meet standards during either the weekday a.m. or p.m. peak perfods:

treet {weekday a.m. and p.m. pealk hours, previously was faiting
during backgrcund a.m. and p.m. peak hours)

* NE fngle Road/NE Goodwin Road (weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, previously was

a discussed later In the report.

Appendix "K” contains the 2029 total traffic conditions traffic operations worksheets,

Turni-Lane Considerations

As referenced under the “Analysis Methodology,” roadways under Washington State jurisdiction are
subject to the turn lane guldelines contained in the WSDOT Design Manual (Reference 3}, The
potential need for turn-lanes at each study intersection was review: he analysis scenarlos.
intersactions that meat turn-lane guidelines are further discussed bzl

NE 199" Avenus/NE 58" Street (SR 500)

Traffic volumes at the intersection of NE 199 Avenue/NE 587 Street (SR 500) meet WSDOT's
guldelines for an easthound right-turn kane on NE 587 Street under existing canditlon future
scenarios during both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour. Construction of a righ  fane could
require vight-of-way acquisition and will likely impact one or more private drivewsys aloeng NE 58
Street (depending on the length of the deceleration lane constructed). '

kittelson & Assoclates, Inc.
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: below assesses volumes at the intersection for various herlzon year scenarios and the
ia proposed development,

Tahfe 7: NE 1997 Avenue/NE 58™ Street {SR 500} £astbound Right-Tumn lane Assessment

Fasthound Rizhk- Nivets 'a B Impact af
Twan {EERT) Volume Guideline? Added EBRT Trips Bevelopmant

145 : -
2018 Background 180 8 (Phase 1} 48
2018 Background Traffic 150 27 (Phase 1) 18%
2029 Beckground Trafflc — AM Peak 2o Yes 45 (Bulld-out} 1%
2025 Background Traffle—PM Peak 190 1 138 [Build-out) 3%

The recorded crash history at the LEIs n was reviewed to Identify potential safety issues that an
easthound right-turn lane might a&dre'sg;. No crashes were reparted invoiving vehicles making an
easthound right-turn. Given the lack of crash history and the relatively small Impact of Phase 1, no
improvements are recommended in conjunction with Phase 1, Nonetheless, glven the amount of site-
generated traffic that will be added 1o the ea ight-turn movement as future phases of the
master plan build-out, if right turn crashs reased, it is possible that a nexus could be
astablished between reguiring constructioif’ n edstbound rghtturn lane and traffic volume
increases attributable to master plan trip development. Accordingly, we recommend that future site
plan applications prepared subsequent to Phase 1 provide an updated assessment as to tha potential
need for providing a right-turn taper or lane at tha intersection,s;

NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28" Street

Trafflc volumes at the intersection of NE 242™ Avenue (SR S00)/NE 28% Streat meet WSDOT's
guidelinas for a left-turn lane an the easthound approach under existi
scenarlos during the weekday p.m. peak hour. The table below asse
for each horlzon year scenarlo and the impact of the proposed dav
the Phase 1 development does not add any trips to the eastbound left-furndone. The trips generated
by build-out of the master plan development are from the retail component and total less than 10,

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc.
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IE 242™ Avenue {SR 500)/NE 28" Street Easthound Left-Turn Lane Assessment

Eastboimd Lafi-  Meess Guidelines? Developmeni- Impact of
Seenario Tura Volums [Recommended Sterage) Added Trip Devel. nt

No

14 Existing Traffic —AM Paak

2014 Existing Traffio— FM Feak 20 Yes (100 feet)

2018 Backgronnd Traffic—AM Peak 16 Na 0{Phase1) o%
80 Yos {100 feet) O {prased) o
10 Na 2 {Bulfd-out] 20%
50 Yas (100 feet) 5 (Bulid-ot) 10%

The recorded crash history at the intersection was reviewed to identify potential safety issues that an
easthound [eft-turn lane might address. While two angle crashes were reported from vehicles making
a sourthbound left-turn, no crash reported Involving vehicles making an eastbhound lefi-turn.

Based on our review of tf ormation provided above, we find no basis for recommending

improvements to the NE 242™ Avenue {SR 500)/NE 28™ Street intersection in conjunction with Phase
1 sita development. We base this conclusion on the proposed development adding no trips to the

tory related to left-turns, and the general lack of
ase 1 development at this location,

left-turn movement In guestion, the lack of cras
a nexus ghven the small trip impact of the p i

Planned Future Intersection Improvements

The 2012 City of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update Report {Reference 2] identifies the future need to
widen NE 28" Street to have a center left-turn lane from Ingle Road to NE 242™ Avenue. A related
project would create a new NE 242™ Avenue extension. of NE 28" Street. Given the Cliy's
planned improvements, we recommend the Clty of Ca make a finding that the traffic impact fee
payments made by the master plan for Phase 1 and future phases of the project mitigate
development Impacts at the intersection, and therefore raquire no add | mitigation.

Recommended Mitigations

As discussed above, all study intersections meet operating standards under existing and 2018
background and total traffic conditions for both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak _hours, Four
intersections do not meet operating standards in 2029 under background andfor fatal traffic
conditians; each is discussed below. c

Kittelsan & Associates, inc.
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venue/NE 58" Street (SR 500)

] reet northbound left-turn at the Intersection of NE 199™ Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500)

projgc to not meet current WSDOT standards In the 2029 total traffic conditions during the
W%ﬁ/ day aum. and p.m. peak hours, The intersection is projectad to operate at a volume-to-capacity
{v/c) ratlo of 0 72 and LOS D during the a.m. peak hour and v/ ratio of 0.70 and LOS D during the
p.m. peak hour. Jtjstherefore not within W5DOT's LOS requirement (LOS C) for non-HSS facilities in
e n%er on [s three-legged and stop-contralled on the narthbound approach, The
critical movement at the intersection, with all other movements operating
at a LOS A well ‘under capacity. During both the waekday a.m. and p.n. peak hours, the
narthbound Ieft-tum is 3 seconds ar less over the delay threshold between LOS € and LOS D. In the
event that the area around the Intersection urbanizes before hulld-out, the WSDOT perfarmance
standard will shift to LOS E and the jnfarsection would operate within WSDOT standards,

As diszussed in the Turnilgne o siderations section above, the intersection currently meets
warrants for an eastbound éghtifﬂrn fane, which wauld improve aperations for northbound left-
turning vehicles to a LOS C durlng the 2029 total traffic conditions, As also discussed above, it is
expected that a nexus might ultimately be established between requiring construction of an
eastbound right-turn lane and traffic volume ng attributable to master plan trip development,
based on LOS and delay at the Interset s wlngly, we recommend that future sfte plan
appllcations prepared subsequent to Phase 1'provide an updated assessment as to the potential need
for providing a right-tumn taper or lane at the intersection, considering both the need for a fght-turn

taper or lane and delay with the northbound left-turn,

Appendix “L” contains the traffic operations worksheet drting the potential mitigations at NE

1997 Avenue/NE 58% Street (SR 500).

NE 192" Avenue/NE 13 Strect

The intersection of NE 192™ Avenue/NE 137 Street Is projected to
background conditions and the 2029 tatal traffic conditlons during b
peak hours. The intersection operates over-capacity in all four of th
during the weekday p.m. peak hour In the background conditions and weekday a.m. and_p.m. peak
hours in the total iraffic scenartos.

stahdards in the 2029
e weekday a.m, and p.m.
enarios and at a 105 F

Fotential Future City of Voncouver fmprovements

The City of Vancouver has identified NE 192™ Avenue as ultimately requiring five travel lanes {two
southbound through lanes, a center feft-turn lane, and two northbaund thraugh lanes) and inclu

Kittelson & Associotes, Inc. Porttand, On
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the witlening on the City's Trafflc Impact Fee (TIF) program pruject list. Because no naar-tarm funding
e

in the event that NE 192™ Avenue is widened to five lanes through the NE 13" Street intersaction,
i3 prg {gjected 1o meet City of Vancouver intersection operating standards under 2029

westhound rig ne would be sufficient to mitigate 2029 total traffic conditions (mitigation
assumes maintaining operations equivalent to or better than those experenced under 2029
background conditions with site bugd-out but does not fully accommodate forecast queuing).

Potential Master Plan Devel

As noted ahove, the provisioh of a horthbound right-turn lane and westbound right-turn fane would
offer more than sufficlent capacity to mitigate the impact of the master plan site build-out while also
providing additional capacity to allow for future growth and development. Tharefare, we recommend
the Green Mountain Master Plan provide: yropartionate  share contrihution towards the
construction of a narthhound ght-turnia bound right-turn lana on NE 13" Avenue. The
City of Vancouver has successfully administ pro-rata share contribution collection systems at
other Intersections, allowing each development impacting a failing intarsection to contribute a “Fair-
share” of the mitigation cost.

Appendix  “M” ldentifles a proposed proportionat ating methodology. Under this
methodology, esch trip would he assessed a fe ‘ Sasl Therefare the Green Mountaln
development contribution at full butid-out would be approximately $123,600. Detoils of the cost
estimate, capacity generated by the improvements, and impact of the proposed development
supporting the proportionate share colculations are provided in App

It should be nated that the NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13% Street inlefsection s lsted on the City of
Vancouver's TIF program project lfst. [n the case of the Green MountaiMaster plan, any TIF credits
issued by the City of Vancouver would only be redeemable for development impacts in Vancouver
{not Carmnas). '

NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road

The intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road is projected to not meet City of Camas
Intersectlon operating standards in the 2029 background conditions during the weekday p.m :

Kitelson B Associatas, Inc.
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approaching r : 5 recorded in the 2012 City of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update {Reference
2}, Identifled § ¥

= The extension of a new collector roadway from NE Ingle Road south te NE 232™ Avenue;

w  Widening of NE Good ad from two to three lanes hetween NE Ingle Road and NE

232™ Avenue; a

*  Widening of NE Goodwin Road fram two to five lanes NE between Friberg Street and NE
ingle Road.

location and traffic impacts at the Intersection,

Considering the Green Mountain Master Plan projé
' unction with the proposed development;

we recommend the following serles of mitigati

*  Construct an easthound left-turn ocodwin Road at NE Ingle Road with the first

Phase 1 trip.

= Construct a westhound right-turn lane on NE Goodwm Road at NE ingle Road with the
203" Phase 1 trip (prior to occupancy of 203" sin ity home on site). The right-tura
lanie should provide at least 100 feet of stor Note, in the long-term future, the City
could consider restriping the right-turn lane toa shared through/right: lane whan widening
of NE Goodwin Raad west: of NE Ingle Road develops two westhound recelving [anes),

deft-turn lane) on NE
tandard frontage

= Construct a threelane roadway section {with center t
Goodwin Road along the site frontage In conjun
improvements as adjacent development occurs.

®  Upon completion of Phase 1 site development (including construetion of the easthound
lefe-turn lane and westbound right-turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingfe
Phasa 1), the developer shall monitar the need for installation of a traffic signg
future site plan application at the intersectfon and construct a tra [
intarsection no longer satisfies City of Camas performance standard {Lb- D" and v/c of
0.90 or better} ond the intersectlon velumes meet traffic signal warrants {subject to
directlon from the City of Camas}.

Kittelson & Assaciates, Inc,
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» The moenftorlng effort s recommended to require preparation of then-current
traffic counts, assessment of traffic signal warrants based on build-out of the then-
current site plan application {and all other approved development), and a
summary report prepared by  licensed professional engineer, The study should
conslder potential turn movemant re-routing that is expected to occur at the NE
Goodwin Read/NE Ingle Road intersection as new connections to the master plan

ttezare made to NE Goodwin Road east of NE Ingle Road.,

On-site Circuiatio

We recommend that a detalfed review of on-site circulatlon and operations be prepared in
conjunction with each future site plan application, This review will provide an apportunity to consider
site-specific detalls when the avallable and should Include consideration of vehicutar,
pedastrian, and dellvery vé

On-site landscaping, signage and any above-ground utilities should be provided approptiately to
ensure that adequate sight distance Is provided and maintained and should be considered as part of
future site plan applications, ;

Access Requirements

The City of Camas requlres a minimum intersection spacing of 330 feet on three lane collector streets,
This spacing should be maintained with the proposed development.

Phase 1 Access Operations

The pottion of the site that wilt be developad with Phase 1 Is noted in Figure 2, As seen, two access
points are proposed for the Phase 1 development. The proposed lan ation at thesa accesses
and operations Is shown in Figure 20. The develaper has proposed { ceess ta the existing

{reduced to eight holes), The proposed interim golf course access Is located approximately 400 feet
south of the proposed southern access, which meets the City’s intersection spacing requirements for
a callector street noted above,

Appendix “N” contains the traffic aperations worksheets for the Phase 1 access oper

Kittelson & Assotlates, ine.
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it Access Operations

| flve access points on NE Ingle Road and two access points on NE Goodwin Road are
ipated ‘with full build-out of the development. The exact location of the access points may
change as the plans for the development are refined. We assessed aperatlons at these access points
assurming the lane configuration shown [n Flgure 21, As seen in the figure, we expect NE Ingle Road
will be developed with a center two-way left-turn lane (TWLTL) through access “C* and NE Gopdwin
Road will be with a TWLTL along the site frontage. Qperations at the site accesses for tha
weekday a.m, and p.m..geak hours are shown In Figures 22 and 22. As seen in the figures, all access
points operate 'C” or better, with the exception of the eastemn access on NE Goodwin Road.
The southbound rn movement at this intersection operates at a LOS D during the weekday p.m.

peak hour.

otentfal right-turn deceleration lane needs be considered at
valuation should consider the potential nead for sauthbound

7

We recommend further evaluat
the time of site plan appiit

5

well as corrasponding turn lane queue storage requirements, Appendix “0% contalns the traffic
operations worksheets for the full buifd-out access.operotions.

Kitalson & Assaclates, Inc
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TRANSPORTATION COMPLIANCE LETTER

design considerations that will need to be addressed when specific site plan applications are made.
Further, the phasmg and timing of master plan build-out is likely to evolve over time to adapt to
ordingly, it is recommended that a transportation compliance letter be

nary plat or site plan application to address on-site transportation, access
and 1o ensure that the mitigation meastras provided for In this report are
applied at theap| ta phase of development. The transportatlon compliance letter should also
dacument the trip generation of each phase of development to ensure that the total number of trips
generated from future development does not exceed the number of trips vested under the
Development Agreement.

We recommend each transp tation co blfance letter could document:

*  The number of site-generated trips (daily, weekday a.m. peak hour, weekday p.m. p'eak
hour) estimated to be used by the then-current proposed site development application.

. waekday a.m. peak hour, weekday p.m. peak
%g_etopment applications oh the master plan site,

n  The number of site- generated
hour) previously used by appr

w  An accaunting of the humber of site-generated trips {dally, weekday a.m. peak hour,
weekday p.m. peak hour) remaining assuming approval of the then-current site plan
application. ;

= Note: Inthe event that a future sit plication is projected to usa more trips
than were previously assumed through the master plan, additional traffic
capacity/concurrency analysis would be triggered {unless a traffic count cordon-
study of the master plan campus demaonstrates the er of trips generated hy
nd thus the overall
er of trips assumed

development impact actually is less than or equ
by the master plan). ’

=  Evaluation of outstanding mitigation needs {as appropriate consistent with the Master
Plan recommendations) at the intersections of;

»  Need for an eastbound right-turn lane at NE 199™ Avenue/NESS!

* NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwln Road (including traffic signal warrant analysis)

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc.
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

e results of the transportation impact analysis, Phase 1 of the Green Mountain Master
ted ta genarate 2,050 daily trips and 215 net new p.m. peak hour trips] can be develaped
while maintaining acceptable levels of service and safety at the study intersections without any
raquired off-site mitlgations. The primary findings and recommendations of this study are
summarized belo

Existing Cond

»  Alf of the study Intersections currently operate acceptably during the weekday a.m. and
p.m. peak hours,

Proposed Development )

=  Phase 1 site development Includes 215 residentlal units. it is estimated to generate 160
net new a.m. peak hour trips {40 in and 120 outj and 215 net new p.r. peak hour trips
(135 in and 80 out).

*  Build-out of the site develop 300 residential units and 20,000 square feet
of retail use. Build-put {includi 45 collectively estimated to generate a total of
995 net new a.m. peak hour trips {290 in and 705 out) and 1,655 net new p.m. peak hour
trips (965 Inand 690 out}.

® Access to Phase 1 of the site will be provided
Ingle Road. In the future when the slte is bui
Ingle Road and NW Goodwin Road,

full movement driveways on NW
it, access will be provided on both NW

Year 2018 Background Traffic Conditions

*  Year 2008 background conditions (without construction of the GreepnMountain mixed-use
development) were estimated assuming complet £ éppmved in-process
developments within the study area and an annual 2% growth rate on City of Vancouver
roadways.

®  Operational analyses indicate that the study intersections are forecast ntinue to
aperate acceptably,

Kitteison & Assoclates, Inc.
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Year 2018 Total Traffic Canditions

ar 2018 total traffic conditions were estimated assuming completion of approved in-
ocess developments within the study ares plus Phase 1 of the proposed development,

. = Operational analyses indicate that the study intersections are forecast te continue to
operate acceptably under 2018 tofal traffic conditions with one exception:

uthbound movement at the intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin
projected to operate at a LOS £ during the weekday p.m. peak hour. This
¢ Is triggered by the 203" single family residential unit in Phase 1 of the

development but¥no furthér phases) were estimated assuming the same in-process
developments included in the 2018 analysis as weli as a ona percent growth rate on City
of Camas roadways and twa percent growth rate on City of Vancouver roadways.

= QOperational analyses indlcate tha fﬁ .
operate acceptably under yea

* The intersection of NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13% Street Is projected to operate at a
LOS F and over-capacity during the weekday a.m. peak hour and LOS F and over-
capachty duiing the weekday p.m. peak houi

ion of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road
he weekday p.m. peak hour,

udy intersections are foracast to continue to

.

yund traffic conditions with two exceptions:

= The southbound approach to the i
Is projected to cperate at a LOS F du

Year 2029 Totat Traffic Conditions

® Year 2029 total traffic conditions were estimated assurping year 2029 background traffic
and complete bulld-out of the proposed Green Mountaln lopment,

» Operational analyses indicate that the study Intersections are forecast to continue to
operate acceptably under year 2028 total traffic conditions, with the exceptionof;

o NE 198" Avenue/NE 58" Street {SR 500) (weekday a.m. and p
»  NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" Street (weekday a.m, and p.m.)
» NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road {weekday a.m. and p.m.)

Kittelson & Assaclales, tnc,
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ne Considerations
\n assessment of turn-lane need was conducted for each study intersection.

Theintersection of NE 199™ Avenue/NE 587 Street (SR 500} meets WSDOT's guldelines for
a right-tumn lane on the eastbound approach under existing conditions and all future
scenarios during both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour.

sh history indicates that no crashes were recorded between 2008-2013
g vehlicles making an eastbound right-turn,

the lack of crash history related to eastbound right-turns and the refatively
small impact of Phase 1 {eight eastbound right-turn trips durlng the weekday a.m.
peak hour, 27 easthound right-turn trips during the weekday p.m. peak haut), no
improvements are recommended in conjunction with Phase 1.

Viston of a right-turn taper or lane could be considered if

suggested by t history at the Intersection.

* The intersection of NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28" Street meets WSDOT's guidelines
for a left-turn lane on the easthoun roach under existing conditions and ail future
scenarios during the weekday p.

invalving vehicles making an eastbound left-turn,

= The City’s long-term plans include a traffic signal and southbound left-turn fane at

» Given the fack of recorded crash 'k the small impact of the proposed
development (no Phase 1 eastbound Ieft-turns and less than 10 at master plan
build-out], and future improvement plans at this ntersection, ne turn-lane
improvements are recommended with Phase 1 site

Recommendations

» Repardless of the proposed master plan application, we recommend that the Clty of
Camas cansider potential improvernents to the intersection of NE Ingte Road/NE:Goodwin
Road to address intersection sight distance limitations associated with the [ogatioh of the
stop bar, such as relocating the stop bar.

*  The foliowing improvements should be provided in conjunction with site development:

+ Phase 1 Site Development

Kittekon & Assocktes, Inc.
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= Aneastbound left-turn lane with 100 feet of storage should be provided at
NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road.

= A westhound right-turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road prior
to occupancy of the 203" single family home In Phase 1. The tight-turn
lane shoufd provide at least 100 feet of storage.

On-site and off-site fandscaping and any above ground utilities at the site-
access driveways and internal roadways should be provided appropriately
ta ensure that adequate sight-distance is maintained.

hase 1 and all future phases, a Transportation Compliance Letter as described
above should he prepared by a licensed professianal engineer and submitted with

the then-current slte plan application,

e Development {items to be assessed in Transportation
Compliante Letfer unless otherwise mitigated):

= Future site plan applicatlons should provide an updated assessment as to
the potential need for praviding an sastbound right-turn taper or lane at
the 199" Avenue (SR 500)/NE 58 Street Intersectlon unless otherwlise
deemed mitiga ject or others.

= Pay a proportiohate “fairshare” financial contribution towards capacity
mitigations at the Intersection of NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" Street. This
contribution would partially fund, the eventual construction of a
northbaund right-turn fane on NE:492™ Avenue and a westbound right-
turn lane on NE 13" Avente;

*  Mitigations will be needed to mprove NE Ingle Read/NE Goodwin Road in 2029, We
recommend the following:

*»  Thaapplicant construct a three-lane section {wit jo-way [eft-turn lang)

an NE Goadwin Road along the site frontage.

* The applicant assess traffic valumes and signal warrants at NE [ngle Road/NE
Goodwin Road with each phase of development and consttuct a traffic signal and
ralated appurtenances when the Intersection no longer satlsfles City.’ Camas
performance standard (LOS “D” and v/c of .90 or better} and
volumes meet traffic signal warrants.

Kittefson & Assoclotas, Ine.
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On-site and offsite landscaping and any above ground utilities at the site-access
iveways and internal roadways shounld be provided appropriately to ensure that
Adequate sight-distance Is maintained.

Wetrust this letter adequately addresses the traffic impacts assaciated with the proposed Green
Mountain Master Plan development. Please contact us If you have any questions ar comments
regarding the contents of this report or the analysis performed,

1. Transportatlon Research Board 2000. Highway Capacity Manual, 2000.

2. DKS Assoclates. ity of Ca affic Impact Fee Update. May 2012,

3. Washington State Dspartment of Fransportation, Design Manual. July 2013,

4. C-Tran. hito:/fwww.c-tran.com. May 2014,

5. Oregon Department of Transportation R
intersection Safety Performance. lun

h Section. SPR 667 Assessment of Statewide

8. American Assaciation of State Highwidy ahd Transportation Officials. Highway Safeiy Monual.
2010. ‘

7. Institute of Transportation Engineers. Trip Generatio al, 9% Edition, 2012.

li-2a-i4

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc,




EXHIBIT E

eservation Plan

Percantage
Total Trees Trees of Trees

Pods Included In Zone in Zone Preserved  Preserved
D4, D5, D6 E2, E3 170 80 39%
i), H (CC), A1, A2, A3, B5 842 265 7%
Zone C{Central) BI, 82, B3, CJ, C2, D1, D2, D3, E1 1,454 488 34%
Zone D (Northeast} G 3,524 2,345 67%
Zone E {Northwest) 4,040 1,571 398
Total Site 5,589 4,759 5%

The Tree Preservation Plan is based on a complete tree survey of the en Thizs survey finds

that nearly 9,600 trees are present an the property. The Praperty has been divided into five "zones”
that identify five disiinct areas of future development. The zones were established to assure that
acceptable nutnbers of trees were preserved throu'ghcut the Property, not just in one isolat
rendering the remaining portlons of the site bare of traes, The percentage of trees 2 given
zone varies from 34% to 77%, with the net result being that at lzast 50% of the existin
Property will be preserved.

Campliance with the Tree Preservation Plan will take place with each future development application
{Prefiminary Plat or Site Plan Review}, at which time the applicant will demonstrate that the numbe
trees protected will meet or exceed the amount listed fn the “Trees Praserved” column In the abovi




table. In the event that a given development application covers only part of a zong, the applhicant shall
demonstrate that the current davelopment application will not preclude the preservation of the

m number of trees required to be preserved for that zone when the zone Is fully developed. In
the trees that will be presarved, thousands of trees will be planted as partof the

possible, ozks will be planted within vegetation voids associatad with riparian corridars, oak graves and
Breen space to increase oak habitag connectivity across the site. The location of oak plantings shall be at
the direction of a professional biplogist or certiied arborist. '




EXHIBIT F
URBAN VILLAGE AREA - Mixed Use, Community Commerdial, A and B PODs

Urban Village Areg

Minimum of 8.8 acres with ground floor Employment/Commerdial Use (as provided for In 18.07.030 Table 1)
Allow horizontal and vertical Mixed Use

PODs H, A1, A2, A3, BS and 100 Units at the Vlllage Canter

DENSITY and DIMENSIONS - Camas MF zones and Green Mountaln C,

The bofd, ttalic and underlined standards are the Density, Dimension and use standards for the Green Mountait
C Pod —&-10 units/acre ~ 3000-5000 5F |ots B Pod ~ B-18 units/acre ~ 1000 -3000 SE.lots

MF-10 CPODs VIF-18
DENSITY
Max. du/gac 10 10
Min. dufgac [ &
STANDARD LOTS
Min, lot SF 3,000 3,000 [l
Witn, Tot width an 30
Min. lot depth 70 70
Max.Floor Area pardu Mo Wax Mo Max
SETBACKS
Minfront/at garege 15/18 g/1
Min, side 3 1] 3
Min. side Flanking Street | 15 10 15 Nene [d]
MIn. rear (agrgeg @allevt | 10 20Mbifcl 1076] Je] 10 Nope [c}
LOT COVERAGE, Max. 55% 65% None 75% None
BLHLDING HEIGHT, Max. 45 4512] &0

Otherwiza a zers-lot linz Is assumed.

1 The han-attached slide ofa dwelling unit shall be three feat,

2. Maxdmum building halaht: three stories and a basernant
but nat to exceed madmum building height,
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AT ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE FRONTAGE OR G{OSSMG&

AT STREET GRADES GREATER THAN 12%

EXHIBIT G

20F2

CIRCULATOR STREET

ATD &EPODS
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